18 August 2015

EU CODES - MODIFICATION 0547S LEGAL DRAFTING - EXPLANATORY TABLE "TIDY-UP" MODIFICATION IN RELATION TO MODIFICATIONS 0493 AND 0500

Notes

- 1. This explanatory table is based on the legal drafting for Modification 0547S submitted by NGG to the Joint Office.
- 2. Modification 0547S is a "tidy-up" modification in relation to Modification 0493 (EU Gas Balancing Code Daily Nominations at Interconnection Points (IP)) and Modification 0500 (EU Capacity Regulations Capacity Allocation Mechanisms with Congestion Management Procedures).
- 3. This modification makes amendments to:
 - EID A;
 - EID B;
 - EID C; and
 - Transition Document

Document	Topic	BRDs	Explanation		
EID Section A	EID Section A				
1.3.1	Physical flows at Interconnection Points		"ie" amended to "i.e".		
1.3.3(e)	Physical flow only permitted in one direction		Bracket closed at the end of the paragraph.		

Document	Topic	BRDs	Explanation
2.4.1	Holding IP Capacity		Correction to the spelling of "offtake".
2.4.2(c)	Meaning of a User		Deletion of limb (c) as it did not contain any text.
2.5.1(c)	Meaning of a Party		Cross references corrected so as to refer to 2.4.2(a) and 2.4.2(b) respectively.
EID Section E	3		
1.1.3	Energy Identification Code		Full stop inserted at end of the paragraph.
1.3.3	Amounts of IP Capacity		Addition of the words "and System Capacity Transfers" to clarify that, for the purposes of Uniform Price Auctions and System Capacity Transfers , on clock change days 1 kWh/hour is equivalent to 23 or 25 kWh/Day (as applicable).
1.4.2(a)	Firm NTS Exit (Flat) Capacity		Deletion of the erroneous "Daily" from Firm Daily NTS Exit (Flat) Capacity.
1.6.13(c)(i)	Capacity Platform Operator		Deletion of "valid" at end of sentence.
1.7.2	Provisions of TPD which do not apply in relation to IP Capacity		Correction to cross-references in relation to the paragraphs of TPD Section B which do not apply.
2.1.5(g), 2.1.7, 3.1.1, 3.1.4 and 3.2.1(b)	Auction Information Time		Replaced references to Auction Information Date with references to Auction Information Time (Auction Information Date is not a defined term).
2.1.5(j)	Clearing Price		"an Bundled" amended to "a Bundled".
3.1.3	Meaning of Auction Quantity		Amended so that "Allocable Interconnection Capacity" correctly reads "Allocable Interconnection Point Capacity".

Document	Topic	BRDs	Explanation
3.1.4	Amount that Unbundled IP Capacity		Correction to definitions of Sold ISP _Y and Sold ICP _Y (removal of references to unbundled capacity).
	shall not exceed		Replaced semi-colon with full stop.
3.6	Interruptible Interconnection Point Capacity.		Full stop deleted from heading.
4.3.1(a)	Auction Information		"ie" amended to "i.e".
4.4.2(a) and (b)	Bid Windows		"0800" and "1700" amended to "08:00" and "17:00" respectively.
4.5.7(b)	Requirements for a Bid to be valid		Cross references corrected so as to refer to each of 4.5.4(a), (b), (c) and (d).
4.6	Auction Process		"Auction process" heading amended to "Auction Process".
4.6.7(a)	FTU Bid Round		"ie" amended to "i.e".
4.6.11	Auction process – closure deadline		Amended so that the closure deadline where Auction B is an Ascending Clock Auction is 17:00 hours on the 5th Business Day before the Auction Information Time.
			Amended so that the closure deadline where Auction B is a Rolling Day-Ahead Auction, 17:00 hours on the Business Day before the Auction Information Time.
			Amended "1700" to "17:00" in (a) and (b).
			Replaced semi-colon with full stop.
4.8.1(b)(ii)	Provision of information following the Close of an Auction		"an Bundled" amended to "a Bundled".
4.9.3(e)	Binary IP ASEP		"paragraphs 4.9" amended to "paragraph 4.9"

Document	Topic	BRDs	Explanation
5.1.2 and 5.1.3	Uniform Price Auctions		"an Uniform Price Auction" amended to "a Uniform Price Auction".
5.2.1(a)	Auction Information		"ie" amended to "i.e".
5.3.1	Within-Day Auctions		"0130" and "0030" amended to "01:30" and "00:30"
5.3.2 (new paragraph)	Within-Day Auctions – meaning of bid effective time		States that in relation to a Bid in a Within-Day Auction, the bid effective time is the time 3.5 hours after the close of the Bid Window.
5.3.3 (new paragraph)	Within-Day Auctions – amount of IP Capacity which a User is registered as holding		Sets out the formulae applicable to Auctions in which the IP Capacity allocated is expressed in kWh/hour and those Auctions in which IP Capacity allocated is expressed in kWh/Day. Sets out for how long such IP Capacity will be held (i.e. from the bid effective time until the end of Day D). Sets out the relevant formula for determining the amount of IP Capacity held during any given hour.
5.4.1	Bid Windows		"1530" amended to "15:30"
5.4.2	Bid Windows		"1630" amended to "16:30"
5.4.3	Bid Windows		"1800", "0130","0200","0230","0000" and "0030" amended to "18:00", "01:30","02:00","02:30","00:00" and "00:30" respectively.
5.5.8	Withdrawal and modification of Bid		Cross reference corrected so as to refer to 5.5.5.
5.7	Auction Process		"Auction process" heading amended to "Auction Process".

Document	Topic	BRDs	Explanation
6.4.2	Bundling by User		Text amended so as to refer to "National Grid NTS" throughout.
6.4.5	Bundling by User		Deletion of surplus space between "6.4.6" and "(a)".
6.5	Capacity Constraint Management		"Capacity constraint management" heading amended to "Capacity Constraint Management".
7.1.2(c)	Reference to the Auction in respect of which a Surrender Offer is made		Deletion of surplus brackets and insertion of an opening bracket in the correct place.
7.1.2(d)	Meaning of Surrender Deadline.		Amended so that Surrender Deadline means 17:00 hours on the 5th Business Day before the Auction Information Time for the Auction in respect of which a Surrender Offer is made. "1700" amended to "17:00".
7.1.2(g)	Meaning of Effective Surrender Quantity		Amended so that definition refers to Auction Allocation Quantity as opposed to Aggregate Auction Quantities (which is not a defined term).
7.3.2	Acceptance of Surrender Quantity		Deletion of surplus space.
7.3.3(c)	Circumstance where aggregate quantity to be allocated is less than the aggregate of the Surrender Quantities under all valid Surrender Offers		Deletion of the duplication of the word "respective".
7.3.4(a) and (c)	Effect of a Surrender Offer being accepted.		Minor amendments to formatting and punctuation.
7.3.4(d)	Effect of a Surrender		Sets out the information that National Grid NTS will notify to a User where a Surrender Offer is

Document	Topic	BRDs	Explanation
(new limb)	Offer being accepted.		accepted.
8.1.2(g)	Reference to the Auction in respect of which a Withdrawal Offer is to be made		Cross references corrected so as to refer to paragraph 8.4.5.
8.2	Monitoring of Utilisation		"Monitoring of utilisation" heading amended to "Monitoring of Utilisation".
8.2.4	Underutilisation notifications		Amended to clarify that for the paragraph to apply the underutilisation notification issued by National Grid NTS must relate to the same IP and Direction .
8.3	Withdrawal Offers		"Withdrawal offers" heading amended to "Withdrawal Offers".
9.1.3	Amount of Transferred System Capacity		Sets out the formula for calculating the Transferred System Capacity in the case of an IP at which amounts of Interconnection Point Capacity are expressed in kWh/hour.
9.2.1	Notification of System Capacity Transfer		Sets out the information that a Notification of System Capacity Transfer must contain.
9.4	User Trading Facility		"User trading facility" heading amended to "User Trading Facility".
10.4.1	Overrun charges		Cross reference corrected so as to refer to 1.6.3(a).
10.5.1(a)(i)	Capacity Neutrality Charges		Amended "Within Day Auction" to "Within-Day Auction".
10.6.2	Exit curtailment effective time		Cross reference corrected so as to refer to TPD Section B3.10.1(b).
10.7.1(f)	Invoicing		Addition of word "in" after "Surrender Charges" and replacement of semi-colon by full stop.
11.2.1	Variations of Section Y		Amended so as to insert the word "TPD" before "Sections Y2.1 and Y2.2".
11.2.5	Table 1A: Gas Years Modelled and Capacity		Amended "3 Sep" to "30 Sep" in row entitled "Rolling Day Ahead".

Document	Topic	BRDs	Explanation	
	Allocation Periods for Interconnection Points			
EID Section C	;			
1.3.3(a), 1.3.4(a) and 2.1.2(b)	National Grid NTS		"National Grid" amended to "National Grid NTS".	
1.3.3(b), 1.3.3(c), 1.3.4(b), 1.4.1(a)(ii) and 3.3.1	Adjacent TSO Rulebook		"Adjacent Rulebook" amended to "Adjacent TSO Rulebook"	
1.4.3	Confirmed Nomination Quantity		Cross reference corrected so as to refer to Section C1.8(c).	
3.1.2(c)	User's Fully Adjusted Available IP Capacity		Cross reference corrected so as to refer to TPD Sections B2.9 and B3.10.	
3.2.1	Emergencies		"stage 2" amended to "Stage 2". Inserted missing bracket after words "TPD Section Q".	
3.4.1	Information to the Authority		Paragraph numbered 3.4.1.	
Transition Document - Part V				
2.2 (new paragraph)	Notices of the User's intention to hold System Capacity		Previously erroneous formatting has been corrected.	

Document	Topic	BRDs	Explanation
3.2.2	Commencement of EID Section B		Amended so as to correctly refer to EID Section B1.7.
3.2.3	Commencement of EID Section B		Amended so as to correctly refer to paragraphs 3.2.1 and 3.2.2 respectively.
3.3.2	Enduring Annual NTS Exit (Flat) Capacity		Insertion of the words "at an Interconnection Point" to clarify that paragraph applies only to IPs. Amended so as to correctly refer to EID Section B1.7.
3.3.3	Enduring Annual NTS Exit (Flat) Capacity		Amended so as to correctly refer to 3.3.2.
3.3.4(c)	Enduring Annual NTS Exit (Flat) Capacity		Close bracket after "Expiry Date" on second line.
3.3.5(b)	EANE(F)C Expiry Date		"National Grid" amended to "National Grid NTS".